CHAPTER 190.

AUTHORIZING PUBLIC SHOOTING GROUNDS ON STATE TIDELAND IN MASON COUNTY.

An Act authorizing the conveyance of certain tidelands to the State Game Department for public shooting grounds, and providing for the making of rules and regulations in relation thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Public shooting grounds authorized.

Deed to Game Department.

Description.

Section 1. The Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of Washington is hereby authorized and directed to certify, in the manner now provided by law in other cases, to the Governor, for deed to the State Game Department of the State of Washington, all of the following described tidelands, situate in Mason County, said state, to-wit: Beginning at a point in front of section 6, township 21 north, range 3 west, W. M., which is S 44° 30' W 920 feet distant from the meander corner on the north line of said section and running thence S 4° 10' E 1073.5 feet, S 13° 10' W 1269.7 feet, S 74° 40' W 670 feet and S 27° 32′ W 1125 feet to a point which is N 45° 50′ E 1932 feet distant from the southwest corner of said section 6; thence N 9° 30' W 3530 feet and east 1960 feet to said point of beginning, containing an area of 104.68 acres according to the plat thereof on file in the office of the Commissioner of Public Lands at Olympia, Washington; subject, however, to a right of way for transmission line over said tract granted to the City of Tacoma.

Existing easement.

Beed to Game Sec. 2. The Governor is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the Secretary of State to attest, a deed conveying to the State Game Depart-

ment all of said tidelands.

Tidelands granted.

SEC. 3. All of the tidelands described in section 1 of this act are hereby granted to said State Game

Department to be used as a public shooting grounds No other purpose. and for no other purposes; and in case the State Game Department shall attempt to use or permit the use of said tidelands, or any portion thereof, for any other purposes, or in the event that said tidelands are no longer used as a public shooting grounds, the same shall forthwith revert to the State of Wash-Reversion. ington and the said State Game Department is hereby directed to certify said reversion to the Commissioner of Public Lands.

SEC. 4. The State Game Department is hereby Rules. authorized to make rules and regulations in relation to the use of said tidelands for the purposes herein specified.

Passed the House February 24, 1941.

Passed the Senate March 11, 1941.

Approved by the Governor March 24, 1941.

CHAPTER 191.

[H. B. 329.]

DUTIES OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS.

An Acr relating to Prosecuting Attorneys, defining their duties and fixing their compensation, and amending section 18, pages 63 and 64 of the Laws of 1886 (section 4136 of Remington's Revised Statutes).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Section 1. That section 18, pages 63 and 64, of Amendments. the Laws of 1886 (section 4136 of Remington's Revised Statutes) be amended to read as follows:

Section 18. The Prosecuting Attorney when not Prosecuting in attendance upon the Superior Court shall institute and prosecute proceedings before magistrates Prosecute for the arrest of persons charged with or reason- before magistrates. ably suspected of, a felony when he has informa-